
 
EXECUTIVE SERVICES  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING 

BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

Chief Executive 
Damian Roberts  
 

Gibson Building 
Gibson Drive 
Kings Hill, West Malling 
Kent ME19 4LZ 
West Malling (01732) 844522 

 

NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process. 

Contact: Democratic Services 
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk 

 
24 December 2024 

  

 
To: MEMBERS OF THE CABINET 
 (Copies to all Members of the Council) 

 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Cabinet to be held in the Council 
Chamber, Gibson Drive, Kings Hill on Tuesday, 7th January, 2025 commencing at 7.30 
pm.  
 
Members of the Cabinet are required to attend in person.  Other Members may attend in 
person or participate online via MS Teams. 
 
Information on how to observe the meeting will be published on the Council’s website. 
 
(NB: Background papers to items referred from Scrutiny Select Committees and 
Committees have been omitted from printed agenda packs.) 
 

Yours faithfully 
 
DAMIAN ROBERTS 
 
Chief Executive 

  

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Guidance for the Conduct of Meetings  
 

5 - 8 

 PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

2. Apologies for absence  9 - 10 

Public Document Pack



 
3. Declarations of interest  
 

11 - 12 

 Members are reminded of their obligation under the Council’s Code of Conduct to 
disclose any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Other Significant Interests in any 
matter(s) to be considered or being considered at the meeting. These are 
explained in the Code of Conduct on the Council’s website at Code of conduct for 
members – Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council (tmbc.gov.uk). 
  
Members in any doubt about such declarations are advised to contact Legal or 
Democratic Services in advance of the meeting. 
 

4. Minutes  
 

13 - 22 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 
10 December 2024 
 

 Matters for Corporate Monitoring 
 

5. Key Performance Indicators - Quarter 2  
 

23 - 44 

 This report and annexes provide data on Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) that 
are aligned to the Corporate Strategy 2023-2027 and monitored on a quarterly or 
annual basis. 
 

 Decisions to be taken in accordance with Part 3 of the Constitution 
 

 Executive Non-Key Decisions 
 

6. Procedure on Amendments to Planning including Reserved 
Matters Applications  

 

45 - 54 

 Consideration of recommendation HP 24/45 of the Housing and Planning Scrutiny 
Select Committee. 
 

 Matters submitted for Information 
 

7. Minutes of Panels, Boards and Other Groups  
 

55 - 72 

 The minutes of meetings of Advisory Panels, Boards and Other Groups are 
attached.  Any recommendations arising from these minutes are set out as 
individual items on this agenda.  
 

8. Decisions taken by Cabinet Members  
 

73 - 74 

 A record of the decisions taken by portfolio holders since the last meeting of 
Cabinet are attached. 
 
Any decisions taken subsequent to the publication of the agenda will be published 
as a supplement. 
 
 
 

https://www.tmbc.gov.uk/council/code-conduct-members
https://www.tmbc.gov.uk/council/code-conduct-members


9. Notice of Forthcoming Key Decisions  
 

75 - 78 

 The Notice of Key Decisions anticipated to be taken during January and February 
2025 is attached.  This may be subject to change due to adjustments to the 
reporting timetable. 
 

10. Urgent Items  
 

79 - 80 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 
 

 Matters for consideration in Private 
 

11. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

81 - 82 

 The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information. 
  

 PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 

 Decisions to be taken in Accordance with Part 3 of the Constitution 
 

 Executive Key Decision 
 

12. Larkfield Leisure Centre Solar PV Tender  
 

83 - 88 

 (Reasons Private: LGA 1972 - Sch 12A Paragraph 3 - Financial or business affairs 
of any particular person) 
 
The report summarises the tender process for the installation of solar PV at 
Larkfield Leisure Centre using grant funding and requests Cabinet approve the 
award of contract. 
 

13. Urgent Items  
 

89 - 90 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 
  
  
  
  
  
  
 



 
 
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 
 Councillor M D Boughton, (Leader) 

Councillor R P Betts, (Climate Change, Regeneration and Property) 
Councillor M A Coffin, (Transformation and Infrastructure) 
Councillor D Keers, (Community Services) 
Councillor K B Tanner, (Finance and Housing) 
Councillor M Taylor, (Planning) 
 

 Members of the Council who are not members of the executive may attend 
meetings of the Cabinet. With the agreement of the Leader, any such 
Member may address the Cabinet on any item on the agenda but may not 
vote. 
 

 



GUIDANCE ON HOW MEETINGS WILL BE CONDUCTED 

 

(1) Most of the Borough Council meetings are livestreamed, unless there is exempt 

or confidential business being discussed,  giving residents the opportunity to 

see decision making in action.  These can be watched via our YouTube 

channel.  When it is not possible to livestream meetings they are recorded and 

uploaded as soon as possible:  

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCPp-IJlSNgoF-ugSzxjAPfw/featured  

(2) There are no fire drills planned during the time a meeting is being held.  For the 

benefit of those in the meeting room, the fire alarm is a long continuous bell and 

the exits are via the doors used to enter the room.  An officer on site will lead 

any evacuation. 

(3) Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in 
[...]
hones when not speaking. 

- If there any technical issues the meeting will be adjourned to try and rectify them.  

If this is not possible there are a number of options that can be taken to enable the 

meeting to continue.  These will be explained if it becomes necessary. 

For those Members participating online: 

- please request to speak using the ‘chat  or hand raised function’; 

- please turn off cameras and microphones when not speaking; 

- please do not use the ‘chat function’ for other matters as comments can be seen 

by all; 

- Members may wish to blur the background on their camera using the facility on 

Microsoft teams. 

- Please avoid distractions and general chat if not addressing the meeting 

- Please remember to turn off or silence mobile phones 

Voting: 

Voting may be undertaken by way of a roll call and each Member should verbally 

respond For, Against, Abstain.  The vote will be noted and announced by the 

Democratic Services Officer. 

Page 6

mailto:committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk


Alternatively, votes may be taken by general affirmation if it seems that there is 

agreement amongst Members.  The Chairman will announce the outcome of the vote 

for those participating and viewing online. 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Apologies for absence 

Page 9

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of interest 

Page 11

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
1 

 

  
 

 
TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
CABINET 

 
MINUTES 

 
Tuesday, 10th December, 2024 

 
Present: Cllr M D Boughton (Chair), Cllr M A Coffin, Cllr D Keers and 

Cllr K B Tanner 
 

 Cllrs L Athwal*, M A J Hood*, W E Palmer* and M R Rhodes* were 
also present pursuant to Access to Information Rule No 23. 
 

 Apologies for in-person attendance were received from Councillors 
R P Betts and M Taylor.  However, they both participated via MS 
Teams. 
 
(*participated via MS Teams) 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

CB 24/119    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 

CB 24/120    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 12 
November 2024 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 
DECISIONS TAKEN IN ACCORDANCE WITH PART 3 OF THE 
CONSTITUTION 
 
EXECUTIVE KEY DECISIONS 
 

CB 24/121    REVIEW OF FEES AND CHARGES 2025/26  
 
(Decision Notice D240127CAB) 
 
Consideration was given to recommendation FRP 24/22 of the Finance, 
Regeneration and Property Scrutiny Select committee of 19 November 
2024 in respect of fees and charges for the provision of legal costs, 
photocopying charges, street name and numbering, land charges, 
Tonbridge Castle, events on open spaces, billboards and banners and 
Council Tax and Business Rates court costs with effect from 1 April 
2025. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



CABINET 10 December 2024 
 
 

 
2 

 

 
Cabinet had due regard to the views of the Scrutiny Select Committee, 
the financial and value for money considerations and legal implications 
and recognised that in bringing forward the charging proposals for 
2025/26 consideration had been given to a range of factors including the 
Borough Council’s overall financial position, market position, trading 
patterns and the current rate of inflation and customer feedback. 
 
RESOLVED: That  
 
(1) the proposed charges for legal costs, as set out in 5 of the report, 

be approved with effect from 1 April 2025; 
 

(2) the current photocopying charges of £0.10 (inclusive of VAT) for 
each page of the same document or additional copies of the 
same page plus postage as appropriate, as set out in 5.2 of the 
report, be retained;  

 
(3) the Fee Schedule for Street Naming and Numbering, as set out in 

5.3 of the report, be rounded up to nearest £10 and adopted with 
effect from 1 April 2025; 

 
(4) the proposed scale of fees for local land charges searches
[...]
f options to address the backlog in dealing with Tree Preservation 
Order (TPO) requests. 
 
Cabinet had due regard to the views of the Scrutiny Select Committee, 
the financial and value for money considerations and the legal 
implications.  Whilst supportive of the recommendation to engage an 
external consultant (as detailed in Option A) Cabinet were mindful that 
an estimated one-off cost of £29,000 funding had yet to be identified.   
 
On the grounds of reducing the backlog and providing an effective and 
efficient service, Cllr Boughton proposed, seconded by Cllr Tanner that 
the estimated cost of £29,000 be built into the forward estimates for 
2025/26 as a one-off cost. 
 
RESOLVED:  That  
 
(1) a consultant be sought to work on reducing the backlog of Tree 

Preservation Order requests (Option A), as detailed in 5.3 – 5.7 of 
the report; and 

 
(2) the estimated cost of £29,000 be built into the forward estimates 

for 2025/26 as a one-off cost. 
 
 
 

Page 20



CABINET 10 December 2024 
 
 

 
9 

 

MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION 
 

CB 24/131    DECISIONS TAKEN BY CABINET MEMBERS  
 
Details of the Decisions taken in accordance with the rules for the 
making of decisions by executive members, as set out in Part 4 of the 
Constitution, were presented for information. 
 

CB 24/132    NOTICE OF FORTHCOMING KEY DECISIONS  
 
The Notices setting out Key Decisions anticipated to be taken during 
December to January 2024/25  and January to February 2026 were 
noted.     
 

CB 24/133    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
The Chairman moved, it was seconded and 
 
RESOLVED:  That as public discussion would disclose exempt 
information, the following matters be considered in private. 
 
EXECUTIVE KEY DECISION 
 

CB 24/134    PROPOSED LEASE OF RESIDENTIAL APARTMENTS IN 
TONBRIDGE FOR USE AS TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION  
 
(Reasons: Private – LGA 1972 Sch12A Paragraph 3 – Financial or 
business affairs of any particular person) 
 
(Decision Notice D240137CAB) 
 
Consideration was given to recommendation HP 24/53 of the Housing 
and Planning Scrutiny Select Committee of 3 December 2024 in respect 
of a proposed lease of residential apartments for use as temporary 
accommodation in Tonbridge. 
 
Cabinet had due regard to the views of the Scrutiny Select Committee, 
the financial and value for money considerations and the legal 
implications.  The details of the terms of the lease and costs assumed in 
the financial modelling set out in 5.5 and 7.3 of the report to the Scrutiny 
Select Committee were also noted. 
 
On the grounds that the ongoing costs associated with providing 
temporary accommodation was one of the Borough Council’s  most 
challenging financial issues, the Cabinet supported the recommendation. 
 
With regard to a request to pursue an ‘option to buy’ clause as part of 
the lease arrangement the freeholder had indicated an unwillingness to 
progress this course of action.    
 

Page 21



CABINET 10 December 2024 
 
 

 
10 

 

RESOLVED:  That  
 
(1) the terms of the lease for 19 residential apartments in the High 

Street, Tonbridge to serve as temporary accommodation, as set 
out in the report, be approved; and 

 
(2) the one-off setup costs and tax liability to be funded from an 

appropriate budget to be identified in liaison with Finance 
Services be agreed. 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.02 pm 
 
 

Page 22



   

Cab P1-Public 07 January 2025 

 

 

 

Key Performance Indicators – Quarter 2  

1 Summary and Purpose of Report 

1.1 This report and annexes provide data on Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) that 

are aligned to the Corporate Strategy 2023-2027 and monitored on a quarterly or 

annual basis. 

2 Corporate Strategy Priority Area 

2.1 By the very nature of the KPIs, and their role in monitoring the performance of the 

Council in meeting the vision and priorities set out in the Corporate Strategy 2023-

2027, this report contributes to all four of the priority areas. 

3 Recommendations 

3.1 That the report and annexes BE NOTED. 

4 Overview of KPIs for Q2 (2024/25) 

4.1 The KPIs are provided in Annex 1, with the data for July-September 2024 (Q2) 

representing the most up-to-date available statistics in most instances. However, 

due to the lag in some statistics and the very quick turnaround required to meet 

committee deadlines, the previous quarter does still represent the most up to date 

figures.  

4.2 There are some quarterly trends that can be identified and highlighted in this 

report. These include: 

 
 
 
 

Cabinet 

 

07 January 2025 

Part 1 - Public  

Matters for Corporate Monitoring 

Cabinet Member Cllr Boughton, Leader of the Council 

Responsible Officer Damian Roberts, Chief Executive 

Report Author Jeremy Whittaker, Strategic Economic Regeneration 

Manager 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



 2  
 

Cab P1-Public 07 January 2025 

 

Some Good News: 
 

 003/030: Attendance at Leisure Facilities: there had been over 700,000 
visitors to our leisure facilities by the end of Q2, representing a 6.3% increase 
on the figure for Q2 in 2023/24. 

 006: Reported Victim-Based Crimes: dropped in Q2 to 1,682. 

 009: Website MyAccount Registrations continue to increase, with nearly 
44,500 registered by the end of September 2024. 

 010: My TMBC app downloads have also jumped to 10,820. 

 012: Staff Vacancies are now at the lowest point (8) since KPIs were collected, 
dropping steadily from 19 in Q1 2023/24. 

 024: Recycling and Composting: figures for Q1 are now available and show 
the recycling and composting rate has increased to 51%. 

 029: Fly-tipping Incidents Reported: have dropped slightly in Q2 to 264. 

 041: Disabled Facilities Grants: 31 were completed in the borough during Q2. 

 044: Town Centre Vacancy Levels: have dropped to 5.81% of units across 
the borough, down from 6.48% in 2023/24. 

 100 and 101: Major and Minor Planning Applications: have both seen an 
improvement in Q2.  

 109: % Handled Rate (Customer Services): has increased from 88% in Q1 to 
91% in Q2. 

 115: Completion of Scheduled Collections: has remained at 100% for a third 
quarter in a row. 
 

Areas of Focus: 
 

 005: Reported Anti-Social Behaviour cases have plateaued at 129 in Q2. 
This is higher than in Q2 of 2023/24 (98 reported cases), but as per Q1 this 
reflects the greater community engagement that is being undertaken, leading 
to an increased number of reports.  

 008: Social Media Clicks/Engagement dropped slightly during Q2, however 
as explained in Annex 1, the summer marketing campaign saw significant 
activity on third party sites and social channels (e.g. Visit Kent) directing traffic 
to TMBC/Events pages which saw 14,366 clicks from June-Sept 2024. 

 014: Sickness Absence – Medically Signed Off has increased over the last 
18 months from 2.89 to 5.28 days.  

 033: T&M Local Development Scheme - The Council took the decision to 
pause work on the Regulation 18b Local Plan due to the announcement that a 
revised NPPF would be publicised soon – this is still awaited. A revised LDS 
will now need to be drawn up following the implications of the NPPF being fully 
understood. 

 035-037: Housing Register – the Housing Team are working hard to address 
the challenges with the Housing Register and get things back on track. 

 038: Number of People in Temporary Accommodation – has increased 
further to 149 from 136 in Q1.  

 102: ‘Other’ Planning Applications – performance has dipped below 
government target (79.4%) for the reasons set out in Annex 1. The situation is 
being carefully monitored. 
 

Page 24



 3  
 

Cab P1-Public 07 January 2025 

 

In considering the above areas for focus, it may be useful to cross-reference with 
Annex 2, which sets out a long view (the last 6 quarters) for the Corporate KPIs. 

 
4.3 There is currently just one main area where KPI data is currently delayed or 

temporarily disrupted: 

Housing Register: KPIs 035-037: A new IT system was implemente
[...]
y consideration and determination. Where amendments will need further time,
their invitation will be conditional on the applicant agreeing to a sufficient extension of time.

• The description of development must remain the same.

• Only one set of amendments will be accepted per application

• Corrections to drawings will be accepted.

• Minor amendments will be accepted where requested by a majority of votes at an Area
Planning Committee.   

When amendments will be accepted with a PPA 

• In cases which have a PPA agreement in place the number of material amendments will be
stipulated in the agreements.

• A PPA is the only mechanism which will allow applicants a guaranteed right to submit
amendments, including major amendments requiring significant revisions, or multiple
amendments which may or may not require a full re-consultation exercise.

• Details of the PPA process can be found at the following web page Pre-application planning
advice – Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council

Annex A

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



   

HPSSC NKD P1-Public 03 December 2024 

 

 

 

Procedure on amendments to planning including reserved matters applications 

1 Summary and Purpose of Report 

1.1 This report provides an update to the Non-Amendments Policy which went to 

Planning and Transport Advisory Board in March 2020. It is proposed that the 

procedure outlined in Annex 1 will replace the Non-Amendment Policy and be 

adopted as the new published procedure.  

2 Corporate Strategy Priority Area 

2.1 Efficient services for all our residents, maintaining an effective council. 

3 Recommendations 

3.1 That Members AGREE to the proposed changes to the process as set out in this 

report, namely:  

 To adopt the amended procedure outlined in Annex 1. Namely to only 

accept amendments for planning applications (including reserved matters) 

that do not require further consultation and then approved by the Cabinet 

Member for Planning. 

4 Introdu
[...]
t certificates, prior approvals and non-
material amendments will be determined as submitted. 

 

 

Page 54



The minutes of meetings of Advisory Panels, Boards and Other Groups are 
attached.  Any recommendations arising from these minutes are set out as individual 
items on this agenda.  

Page 55

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PARISH PARTNERSHIP PANEL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Thursday, 21st November, 2024 
 

Present: Cllr R W Dalton (Chair), Cllr Mrs M Tatton (Vice-Chair),                   
Cllr Mrs S Bell, Cllr R P Betts and Cllr S Crisp. 
 
Together with representatives of Birling, Burham, Ditton, Hadlow, 
Hildenborough, Ightham, Kings Hill, Plaxtol, Snodland, Stansted, 
Wateringbury, West Malling and Wrotham Parish Councils, 
County Cllr S Hudson and County Cllr H Rayner and 
representative of the Kent Association of Local Councils 
(Tonbridge and Malling). 
 

Virtual 
attendance: 

Councillor M R Rhodes was also present pursuant to Council 
Procedure Rule No 15.21. 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors B Banks*, 
M D Boughton, P Boxall*, M A Coffin, M Taylor*; Borough Green 
(Vice-Chair - S Butterfill)*, East Peckham*, Offham*, Platt*, 
Shipbourne* and County Cllr Mrs S Hohler*. 
 
(*apologies for in-person attendance were received but 
participated via MS Teams). 

 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

PPP 24/17    NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
There were no substitute members. 
 

PPP 24/18    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:   That the Minutes of the meeting held on 29 August 2024 
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
  
 

PPP 24/19    UPDATE ON ACTION IDENTIFIED IN THE LAST MINUTES  
 

 Minute Number: PPP 24/16 – (5) Kent County Council 
Updates 

  
Kent County Councillor H Rayner provided the Panel with follow up 
updates in respect of a number of issues he had reported at the last 
meeting, with implications for the borough: 
  

Page 57



P
[...]
County Cllr M Hood, County Cllr S Hudson, County Cllr A Kennedy, 
County Cllr P Stepto, Cllr K Barton and Cllr K B Tanner (substitute for 
Cllr R I B Cannon) 
 

In attendance: 
 
 
Virtual: 

Councillor M R Rhodes was also present pursuant to Council 
Procedure Rule No 15.21. 
 
Councillors M D Boughton, R I B Cannon, Mrs A S Oakley,               
W E Palmer, Mrs M Tatton and Mrs S Barker and Mr D Gaunt on 
behalf of Kent Association of Local Councils (KALC) participated via 
MS Teams and joined the discussion when invited to do so by the 
Chair in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 15.21.    
 

 Apologies for absence were received from County Cllr Mrs S Hohler, 
Borough Councillors R I B Cannon, S Crisp and M Taylor and KALC 
representatives Mrs S Barker and Butterfield.  

 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

JTB 24/33    NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
Notification of substitute members were recorded as set out below: 
 

 Councillor K Tanner substituted for Councillor R Cannon 

 Councillor K Barton substituted for Councillor S Crisp 
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rules 17.5 to 17.9 these 
Councillors had the same rights as the ordinary members of the Board 
for whom they were substituting. 
 

JTB 24/34    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest in accordance with the Code of 
Conduct. 
 

JTB 24/35    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Joint 
Transportation Board held on 16 September 2024 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

Page 69



JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 2 December 2024 
 
 

 
2 

 

 
JTB 24/36    UPDATE ON ACTION(S) IDENTIFIED IN LAST MINUTES  

 
Minute No. JTB 24/31 – Parking Restrictions on Darkhill Road, Ightham 
 
An update was received on the parking restrictions on Darkhill Road and 
noted that a detailed design was in the process of being produced, 
which would also look at the other arms of the roundabout and not 
Darkhill Road in isolation.  
 
MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION 
 

JTB 24/37    PARKING UPDATE  
 
The report of the Director of Street Scene, Leisure and Technical 
Services covered the progress of the current Phase (Phase 15), the 
content of the next Phase (Phase 16) of the Action Plan and an update 
on the Borough’s parking reviews.  Progress in the development of the 
parking schemes had been slow over the past few months as the team 
had been heavily committed with the development and delivery of the 
change in parking charges.  In January 2025, it was planned that a 
number of consultations would be carried out, including those for 
Hadlow, Hildenborough and the formal consultation for Phase 16.  
 
Members noted that following publication of the report, revisions within 
the areas of Burns Crescent, Masefield Way and Shakespeare Road, 
Slade and Zone J had been included as additional locations to Annex 2 
(Holding List) and that there would be some changes in the D1 and D2 
parking areas to reflect changes associated with the introduction of 
Sunday charges.  
 
RESOLVED: That the current progress and approach to the Parking 
Team’s work programme, be noted.  
 

JTB 24/38    PARKING ACTION PLAN, ACCESS GROUP 9  
 
The report of the Director of Street Scene, Leisure and Technical 
Services covered the formal consultation on proposals in Access Group 
9.  The Access Group was a subset of the Parking Action Plan where 
the Council had applied a streamlined process for the consideration and 
promotion of minor changes to the Traffic Regulation Order.   
 
Formal consultation was carried out on the proposed minor amendments 
in accordance with the relevant statutory requirements.  Members noted 
that as no objections had been received in respect of St Mary’s Road, 
Tonbridge or Carnation Crescent, East Malling, the amendments could 
be implemented.  The views of the Chair of the Joint Transportation 
Board and local County Council Members had been sought and the 
consensus was that the objections 
[...]
 Decision Date of Cabinet Who is to be 
consulted 

Contact Officer Documents to be 
submitted to 
Cabinet 

Public or Private 
(reason if 
Private) 

Award of Solar PV at Larkfield 
Leisure Centre 
 

7 Jan 2025 Internal consultation 
via Cabinet as detailed 
in the reports to be 
considered by 
Members. 

Head of Administrative 
and Property Services 
 

Officers report 
 

Fully exempt 
Information 
relating to the 
financial or 
business affairs of 
any particular 
person (including 
the authority 
holding that 
information)  
 

Re-commissioning Options - 
Waste Services Contract 
 

11 Feb 2025 Internal consultation 
via Communities and 
Environment Scrutiny 
Select Committee and 
Cabinet as detailed in 
the reports to be 
considered by 
Members.  

Head of Street Scene 
and Leisure Services 
 

Officers report 
 

Fully exempt 
Information 
relating to the 
financial or 
business affairs of 
any particular 
person (including 
the authority 
holding that 
information)  
 

Contact: committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk 
 
Publication:  10 December 2024 
 

P
age 77

https://democracy.tmbc.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=146&MId=5959&Ver=4
https://democracy.tmbc.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?Act=earlier&CId=466&D=202502051930&MD=ielistmeetings
mailto:committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk


T
his page is intentionally left blank



Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 

Page 79

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank



The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information. 

 

 

ANY REPORTS APPEARING AFTER THIS PAGE CONTAIN EXEMPT 
INFORMATION 

 

 

Page 81

Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 83

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 

Page 89

Agenda Item 13



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Guidance for the Conduct of Meetings
	2 Apologies for absence
	3 Declarations of interest
	4 Minutes
	5 Key Performance Indicators - Quarter 2
	01.01 Annex 1 - KPI_Q2_2425
	01.02 Annex 2 - KPI_Q2_Long_View

	6 Procedure on Amendments to Planning including Reserved Matters Applications
	Annex A - PPA amendments proposed by Cllr Mehmet
	14. Report of Director of Planning Housing and Environmental Health
	14.01 Annex 1 for members updated

	7 Minutes of Panels, Boards and Other Groups
	Minutes , 21/11/2024 Parish Partnership Panel
	Minutes , 25/11/2024 Tonbridge Community Forum
	Minutes , 02/12/2024 Joint Transportation Board

	8 Decisions taken by Cabinet Members
	December

	9 Notice of Forthcoming Key Decisions
	10 Urgent Items
	11 Exclusion of Press and Public
	12 Larkfield Leisure Centre Solar PV Tender
	13 Urgent Items



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 

  
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

MINUTES 
 

Tuesday, 7th January, 2025 
 

Present: Cllr M D Boughton (Chair), Cllr R P Betts, Cllr M A Coffin, 
Cllr K B Tanner and Cllr M Taylor 
 

 Cllrs S Crisp, Mrs A S Oakley and M R Rhodes were also present 
pursuant to Access to Information Rule No 23 and participated via MS 
Teams. 
 

 An apology for absence was received from Councillor D Keers. 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

CB 25/1    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 

CB 25/2    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 10 
December 2024 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 
MATTERS FOR CORPORATE MONITORING 
 

CB 25/3    KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS - QUARTER 2  
 
The report provided data on Key Performance Indicators for the period 
July – September 2024 (quarter 2) that were aligned to the Corporate 
Strategy 2023-27, monitored on a quarterly or annual basis and was a 
key tool in assessing performance management, helped to deliver 
positive change and provided the Cabinet with an insight into areas 
where the Borough Council was performing well and areas that needed 
greater focus. 
 
Cabinet noted the positive quarterly trends in respect of increased 
attendance at leisure facilities, increased recycling and composting 
figures, a reduction in fly tipping and an improvement in major and minor 
planning applications.  Areas of focus included addressing the 
challenges with the Housing Register, increasing numbers of people in 
temporary accommodation and the Local Development Scheme 
following the decision to pause work on the Regulation 18b Local Plan 
due to a revised NPPF.  



CABINET 7 January 2025 
 
 

 
2 

 

 
Cabinet also noted the concerns expressed at the lack of information in 
respect of Housing Register KPIs for the longer term. The number of 
households on the register currently was not an accurate reflection as 
these figures were artificially low whilst Housing Services dealt with the 
backlog of assessments.    However, operational monthly statistics 
tracking progress of applications/assessments could be shared with 
Members to provide a general oversight of performance. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the positive and negative trends as set out in the 
report be noted.   
 
DECISIONS TAKEN IN ACCORDANCE WITH PART 3 OF THE 
CONSTITUTION 
 
EXECUTIVE NON-KEY DECISIONS 
 

CB 25/4    PROCEDURE ON AMENDMENTS TO PLANNING INCLUDING 
RESERVED MATTERS APPLICATIONS  
 
(Decision Notice D250002CAB) 
 
Consideration was given to the proposal to replace the Non-
Amendments Policy and adopt a new procedure on amendments to 
planning applications set out in Annex 1. 
 
Following the request of the Housing and Planning Scrutiny Select 
Committee of 3 December 2024, the Cabinet Member for Planning had 
consulted with Officers on the amendments as set out in Annex A.   
 
Whilst Cabinet supported the amendments at Annex A, on the grounds 
that it was not within the power of Planning Committees to force an 
applicant to make an amendment, it was proposed by Cllr  Boughton 
and seconded by Cllr Taylor that the following change be made: 
 

 Minor amendments will be encouraged following a deferral at an 
Area Planning Committee, especially on the grounds articulated 
by Members for a deferral. 

 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) subject to updated wording of one sentence from ‘Minor 

amendments will be accepted where requested by a majority of 
votes at an Area Planning Committee, to ‘Minor amendments will 
be encouraged following a deferral at an Area Planning 
Committee, especially on the ground articulated by members for a 
deferral’, the procedure set out in Annex 1, as amended in Annex 
A, be adopted; and 

 



CABINET 7 January 2025 
 
 

 
3 

 

(2) the Housing and Planning Scrutiny Select Committee be asked to 
review the progress of the new procedure after 6 months of 
operation. 

 
MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION 
 

CB 25/5    MINUTES OF PANELS, BOARDS AND OTHER GROUPS  
 
The Minutes of the meetings of the following Advisory Panels and other 
Groups were received and noted: 
 

 Parish Partnership Panel of 21 November 2024 

 Tonbridge Community Forum of 25 November 2024 

 Joint Transportation Board of 2 December 2024 
 

CB 25/6    DECISIONS TAKEN BY CABINET MEMBERS  
 
Details of the Decisions taken in accordance with the rules for the 
making of decisions by executive members, as set out in Part 4 of the 
Constitution, were presented for information. 
 

CB 25/7    NOTICE OF FORTHCOMING KEY DECISIONS  
 
The Notice setting out Key Decisions anticipated to be taken during 
January to February 2025 were noted. 
 

CB 25/8    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
The Chairman moved, it was seconded and 
 
RESOLVED:  That as public discussion would disclose exempt 
information, the following matters be considered in private. 
 
DECISIONS  TAKEN IN ACCORDANCE WITH PART 3 OF THE 
CONSTITUTION 
 
EXECUTIVE KEY DECISION 
 

CB 25/9    LARKFIELD LEISURE CENTRE SOLAR PV TENDER  
 
(Decision Notice D250003CAB) 
 
(Reasons: Part 2 – Private: LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 3 – Financial 
or business affairs of any particular person) 
 
Following the Borough Council’s successful application for external grant 
funding through the Governments Swimming Pool Support Fund, the 
report of the Director of Street Scene, Leisure and Technical Services 
and the Cabinet Member for Climate Change, Regeneration and 



CABINET 7 January 2025 
 
 

 
4 

 

Property summarised the tender process for the installation of solar PV 
at Larkfield Leisure Centre and sought approval to award the contract.  
 
Cabinet had due regard to the tender evaluation, the financial and value 
for money considerations, the legal implications and risk assessment 
detailed in the report and welcomed the potential significant impact on 
reducing emissions in support of the Council’s target of being carbon 
neutral by 2030 and protecting the natural environment through onsite 
generation of electricity. 
 
It was also confirmed that a fire rated board was being installed on the 
flat roof areas as part of the re-felting work currently being undertaken 
and that the installation of the solar panels would significantly increase 
the amount of on-site electricity generation. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the contract to install solar PV at Larkfield Leisure 
Centre be awarded to Convert Energy 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.57 pm 
 
 


